ESCC PROCESS CAPABILITY APPROVAL LIST
(PCAL)
ESCC/RP/PCAL008-16
Issue 16 June 2025
Document Custodian: European Space Agency – see https://escies.org
Page 1 of 25
ESCC/RP/HP/PCAL008

Certificate No. Certified
since:
Type Designation
349A April 2018  Low Frequency and Power Hybrid Line
5.1.4.3 Capability Abstract
The associated Process Identification Document (PID) is referenced 9100.0683 Issue 8.2
The PCA covers the TAS-B activities in the field of manufacturing, testing, screening and Quality
Assurance of Low-Frequency and Power Hermetic Hybrid technologies, produced to be embedded
in modules assembled on TAS space equipment and sub-systems. TAS-B also delivers hybrids in
direct to external customers (DC/DC converters…).
According to the PID, the hermetic modules are designed and manufactured for the integration of
function as “thick film” MCMs. These hybrids integrate several types of active and passive add-on
parts, inside customized hermetic package: analogic and digital ICs, ASICs, bare chips (transistors
& diodes), Capacitors, Resistors, Inductors and transformers, Thermistors, Thin-Film and Thick-Film
circuits. Various types of wires are used for interconnection on dies and substrates or package ( Al,
Au, Cu).
Various types of sealing are available to obtain a hermetic cavity under inert gas atmosphere.
Depending of the application, the hermetic package is made of metal (Kovar or Alumium) with glass
or ceramic feedthroughs. The use of ceramic HTCC package is also part of the PCA.
At the final step of production, hybrid modules are screened, according to the PID and to the generic
procurement specification ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev. 1.
ESCC/RP/HP/PCAL008
PAGE 15
ISSUE 16
The repair provision conditions (element replacement, re-bonding, de-lidding …), as well as the
criteria for lot rejection are also given in the PID, in accordance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev. 1.
The procurement of passive and active components, materials and mechanical parts are assured
according to internal procurement specifications and incoming instructions, as detailed in PID. The
associated internal tests namely include bondability, shear tests, and user-LAT carried out per
ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev. 1.
In matter of LAT, TAS-B validates the hybrid lots produced according to “Option 1” of ECSS-Q-ST60-
05C Rev. 1.
ESCC/RP/HP/PCAL008
PAGE 16
ISSUE 16
5.1.5 THALES ALENIA SPACE, FRANCE
The Process Capability Approval (PCA) of the Hybrid Line of Thales Alenia Space (TAS), Toulouse,
France has been certified by ESA in accordance with the requirements of ESCC Basic specification
No. 2566000.
The associated PID includes TAS’ manufacturing, assembly and test operations which have been
approved for the supply of Hermetic Hybrid products for use in ESA space systems as a Category1,
Option 2 Manufacturer, in accordance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev.1
5.1.5.1 Contact Information
Address ESCC Chief Inspector
 Thales Alenia Space
 26, Av. J.-F. Champollion
 BP33787
 31037 Toulouse Cedex 1
 France
 Nicolas Viguier
 Sandrine Dupouy (deputy)
5.1.5.2 Process Capability Approval
Certificate No. Certified
since:
Type Designation
332D  May 2015   High Frequency Hybrid Line

Certificate
No.
Certified since: Type Designation
390 August 2024  Hermetically Encapsulated Integrated Circuits: Epoxy
attached, wire bonded SiGe IC in hermetic LGA/BGA
ceramic package
5.3.1.1 Capability Abstract ATH service for hermetic IC components
The Process Capability Approval (PCA) covers the Manufacturing Line of Alter Technology TUV Nord
UK Ltd (ATN UK) within its activities on manufacturing, inspection, and Quality Assurance of
integrated circuits modules adhesive attached in hermetically sealed package, connected by wiring
with variation of materials and sizes using different techniques; and defined within the associated
PCA Process Identification Document (PID) 572-513-01.
The modules are manufactured in UK facility of Alter Technology Group (ATG) which have capability
of designing of customized packages that can be made by means of different technologies, in
according to specific needs and performances, as mechanical housing metal-based or ceramic-
based with brazed glass or ceramic feedthrough, or connectors, or as Integral Substrate Package
(ISP) based on Low Temperature Ceramic Cofired (LTCC) or High Temperature Ceramic Cofired
(HTCC)
The carriers are populated with a variation of components selected to meet specific functions and
performances: die in technology specified within Capability Domain Boundary. These components
are mounted on the substrates by application of epoxy adhesive.
The interconnections among parts and substrates are made by wiring of various sizes and using
different bonding techniques.
Hermetic cavity is achieved by solder sealed lid, in inert gas atmosphere.
ESCC/RP/HP/PCAL008
PAGE 23
ISSUE 16
The procurement of components, material and mechanical parts, the incoming inspection and in-
process validations and inspection is performed in according to dedicated procurement specifications
and procedures reported in the PID. Components are submitted to Destructive Physical Analysis
(DPA) and controlled by Statistical Process Control (SPC) of manufacturing line processes.
While Screening and Lot Acceptance Testing of the modules are not covered under the certification
scope, they can be conducted at Alter Technology TUV Nord (ATN) in Spain, in accordance with the
PID.
Details of the Process Capability Domain:
 Die Type
Die Technology Wafer Foundry Die size Die back side Pad Plating
SiGe BiCMOS 0.35μm AMS S35D4H5 1mm - 1.7mm Si Al 3um
 Package type
Package Type Package Description Terminals
Ceramic Flat or
Cavity
Kyocera A473, 6x6mm, Thickness up to 2mm, metallization of
Molybdenum, vias of Tungsten, Ni/Au plating LGA/BGA
 Lid type
Lid Type Lid material Seal method
Flat or Concave Kovar; Ni/Au Solder seal
 Assembly details
Attach medium Interconnections Encapsulation
Electrically conductive epoxy      Au Ball bond - 23μm or 25μm Reflow in vacuum furnace
ESCC/RP/HP/PCAL008
PAGE 24
ISSUE 16
5.3.2 FIRST SENSOR LEWICKI, GERMANY
The Process Capability Approval (PCA) of ATH services from First Sensor Lewicki in